
GOVERNMENTOF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES

LOKSABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1291

TO BE ANSWEREDON FRIDAY, ,JUNE 28, 2019

NATURAL CALAMITIES

1291. SHRI M.K. RAGHAVAN:

Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCESbe pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken note of the prediction about an expected Himalayan fault having a potential to generate earthquakes up to a magnitude of 8 or more and the Rayleigh Waves that could wildly chop that all concrete structures in Delhi and neighbouring areas, if so, the

details thereof;
(b) whether the year 2018 had already witnessed some climatic and atmospheric extremities including thermal high of 48.2 degrees at Churu in Rajasthan and Gadchiroli in Maharashtra and floods in Kerala; and

(c) if so, the measures taken/being taken to study the impact and overcome the destructions in event of its occurrence?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) Yes, Sir, government is aware about the media reports about the Himalayan fault having potential to generate large earthquakes and expected effects in Delhi and neighbouring areas. However, there is no proven scientific technique available anywhere in the world to predict the occurrence of earthquakes with reasonable degree of accuracy with regard to space, time and magnitude.

Also National Centre for Seismology (NCS), under Ministry of Earth Sciences, is monitoring the earthquake activity in and around the country round the clock. The Centre disseminates information about the earthquake parameters to all the user agencies and the disaster management authorities in the least possible time.

(b) India witnessed certain extreme weather events during the year 2018.
Details of the same are given in Fig.1.

(c) Government has set up a dedicated centre for climate change related studies; Centre for Climate Change Research, Pune in recent past. The centre carries out studies related with Climate Change and its impact on various weather elements.

India Meteorological Department (IMD) has the responsibility for issuing weather forecast & warning for extreme weather events for the benefit of public. IMD is continuously improvising its weather/climate prediction capabilities to forecast these events with sufficient lead time to minimize the probable losses. With the upgradation in observation systems, analysiS and prediction systems and dissemination systems, the department is in a position to forewarn peoplewell in advance so as to save their lives during extreme weather events.


JAMMU & KASHMIR --------.Jl
SNOW A'JLANCHE
5 JANUARY
11 PEOPLE DIED

RAJASTHAN
5liSnT6R~~
APRIL-MAY
63 PEOPLE DIED

GUJARATFLOOD -&-HEAi/(--Ri,iir-
JUNE TO SEPTEMBER
52 PEOPLE DIED

MAHARASHTRA zc
FlOOD!!. HEAI'-'- RA~~-'
JUNE TO SEPTEMBER
\3\) PEOPLE DIED

t<gRAL,f\ _, _, _.
,lOGO II. HEAVY RAIN ,,_
8-23 AUGUST
~23 PEOPLE DIED

TAMlL"!A.Q.\l _
FLOOD& HEAVY RAlN
10-17NOVEMBER
(Due to SCS 'GAJA')
45 PE(;PlE DIED

Figure-1

UTTAR PRADESH
_./ FLOOD 8. HEAVY RAINFALL

",.,. JUNETOSEPTEMBER
158 PEOPLE DIED

,;

FLOOD &
HEAVY RAIN

LIGHTNINGI
THUNDERSTORM

SNOWAVlANCHE I
COLD WAVE

ll.rH
DUSTSTORM

FIG,1 ; DISASTROUS WETHER EVENTS IN THE YEAR 2018

THUNDERSTORM
APRIL,MAY

166PEOPLE DIED

L!GHTENlNG
JUNE

30 PEOPLE DIED

DU,; r 31Ok~l
2-6 MAY

<)2PEOPl.E DIE [)

COLDWAVE
3-13 JANUARY

lJ~ PEOPLEDIED

-, ASSAM
. ·~~G){jO-:~·HE-A\7\t·RATr~FA[l.

14-29JUNE
:12PEOPLE DIED

- , . .~E.~BENGAl
FLOO,) & HEAVY r,AINFALL

JUNE TO SEPTEMBER
116 PEOPLf. [lifD

JHARKHAND
--'Tfiut:OER-SrORM

JUNE -JULY
75 l'EOPlE D!ED

"'''- OOISHA
. f.[oof5't.- HEj,VY'R;\INFAli:

12-14OCTOBER
(Due 10 5CS 'TITU")

77 PEOPLE DIE.D

